

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1835. respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of Twenty Thousand and Seventy Seven Dollars and Fifty One Cents in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

#### Chapter 43.

Resolve for the erection of a Gun-house in Norridgewock.

#### Approved March 19, 1835.

**RESOLVED**, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of Two Hundred Dollars for the erection of a Gun-house in Norridgewock in the County of Somerset, to be expended under the direction and at the discretion of the Governor and Council.

#### Chapter 44.

Resolve relating to the publication of Special or Private Acts and of Resolves.

#### Approved March 19, 1835.

RESOLVED, That the Special or Private Acts and the Resolves passed since 1828, and such as have been, or may be passed at the present session of the Legislature, constitute the second volume of each, agreeably to the provisions of the Resolve, entitled a "Resolve directing the manner in which the Laws shall be printed," passed the twenty eighth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and twenty; and that the Secretary of State cause a title page, table of contents, and general index to be prepared for each volume.

RESOLVED FURTHER, That a sum not exceeding One Hundred and Fifty Dollars be, and hereby is appropriated for the purposes of defraying the expense of preparing said title page, table of contents, and general index, to be allowed and paid out of the Treasury, under the direction of the Governor and Council.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, That the Secretary of State cause thirty sets of said Acts and Resolves to be substantially bound, and properly lettered for the use of the Executive and Legislative departments of the Government.